
&"t*rmo Fio: 2l tl

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
IRRIGATION Eg WATERWAY DIRECTORATE

Office of the Sub- Divisional Officer
Lachmapore Irrigation Division

P.O. - Midnapo
Ph:O3222- 275306

NOTICE INVITING TENDER
l)ii{0r } i.01.:{}22

ICE INVITING TENDER No.- WBIWSDO/LISD/NIT-081 of 2021-2022w
TERMS AND CONDITIONS (TO FORM A PART OF THE TENDERDOCUMENTSI

Sealed Tender in prescribed forms for the following work is hereby invited by the undersigned.

i) Last date and time of receiving application for tender forms upto 2.00 pm on 24.01.2022
ii) Last date and time for issuing tender forms upto 5.00 pm on zs.ol.2o22
iiD Last date of and time for receiving tender forms upto 4.30 pm on 27.01.2022
iv) Date and time for opening tender forms after 5.00 pm on 27.01.2022

SI.
No Name of Work

Estimated
cost (value
ofwork put
to tender )

(Rs)

Earnest
money (Rs)
(2"h of the
estimated
cost put to

tender)

Source
of fund

Eligibility of
Contractors

Time of
completi
on ofthe

work

1

Re-Construction of I no culveft structure of
Dy. lC of 1 Main Canal of M.M.C. at

fMouza- Kankasai], Block -Kharagpur -II,
P.S.-Kharagpur Local, Dist.-Paschim
Medinipur.

4B0r 89.00 9604.00 Non-
Plan

Bonatlde outsiders
having Credential of
execution ol'similar
nature ofrvork of
value 30% ofthe
amount put to tender
r.vithin the last 5 years

30 Days
(thity)

2

M/R to culvert sfucture of Dy. lC of 1

Main Canal of M.M.C. at [Mouza- Worda
Block -Kharagpur -II, P.S.-Kharagpur Local,
Dist.-Paschim Medinipur.

479937.00 9599.00
Non-
Plan Do 30 Days

(thiffy)

)

MIR to concrete ramp near 32.20 km on
TEIH1 embankment of R/B of river Cossye
in Block & P.S.-Debra, Dist-Paschim
Medinipur.

436108.00 8722.00 Non-
Plan

Do
30 Days
(thity)

4

Strengthenin g of Ex-Zamindary
Embankmennt of left bank of River
Kangsabati for a length of 200.00 m near
Mukti Kendra to reduce vulnerability of
people atMotza- Brahaman Gerya Block
and P.S.-Keshpur, Dist. Paschim Medinipur

477969.00 9559.00
Non-
Plan Do

20 Days
(tu'enty)

5

Maintenance & repair of the allotted quarter
no Type-IIV4, Type-IIIA/4, Type-IIIC l4 and
Type-VV3 at Sekhpura Inigation Colony,
Block- Midnapore Sadar, P.S.-Kotowali,
Dist-Paschim Medinipur

151718.00 3034.00 Non-
Plan

Do
20 Days
(twenty)

6

M/R to culvert at Mouza-Pingla,over 4-
Main canal in P.S & Block-Pingla, Dist-
Paschim Medinipur

395317.00 7906.00 Non-
Plan

Do 30 Days
(thirry)



1

M/R to culvert at Mouza-Tungur, over 4-
Main canal in P.S & Block-Pingla, Dist-
Paschim Medinipur

402222.00 8044.00 Non-
Plan Do

30 Days
(thirry)

B

Annual maintenance and repair work of
Sekhpura Inigation campus (both colony &
office premises.) under Anicut (Hd.Qrts.)
Section in Block-Midnapore Sadar, P.S.-
Kotowali, Dist-Paschim Medinipur

430128.00 8603.00
Non-
Plan Do

I year
(365
days)

9 Minor repair of the Qrt. No. Type -III/1,
Chowkider shed and Toilet Block of West
Midnapore Division at Sekhpura Irrigation
Colony in Block-Midnapore Sadar, P.S.-
Kotowali, Dist-Paschim Medinipur

336917.00 673 8.00 Non-
Plan

Do
20 Days
(twenty)

10 M/R to face wall of Hume pipe culvert over
Jamna canal at Jamna Bazar, Block &P.S.-
Pingla, Dist-Paschim Medinipur. "

197045.00 3941.00 Non-
Plan

Do
30 Days
(thifty)

1l M/R to vehicular road on the riverbed at
Tebageria Ghat of River New Cossye in
Block- Debra, PS- Debra, Dist- Paschim
Medinipur under West Midnapore Division.

449859.00 8997.00
Non-
Plan Do

20 Days
(twenty)

subDi 'l'zL '
Lachmapur (I) Sub-Division

Midnapore, Paschim Medinipur



Memo No. 21E

Being contractor he

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DIRECTORATE
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

WEST MIDNAPORE DIVISION
MIDNAPORE, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
Email id- eewmid20 12@gmail,com

Date.13.01.2022

NOTICE INVITING TENDER NO.;

as well as can be downloaded from http:

mit

- with minimum credentiar 
"r 

soy: fft,irt li fl::? i?ffi] t*:*
the preceding 5 (five)years. A Gomplet t single tender ne of
the Executive engineer of GoW OrgIni, tich should be i nk of

rm:

er,Lachmapur (l) Sub_Division, I & W.s letter_head in prescribed proforma

x copies of lhe following: _

Ite authority valid beyond the date of
ii) Technical Credential

hip Firm

ding the current one), copy of Bye_taws,

e years.
r GST Act, 2017

3"li:t"ilIaper 
dropped without draft of EMD for instant case or one or more previous occasions by the same appricantii) inst any previous wo{-in t!" 

.n?.r" of applicant c.ontractor, but not started by the contractor in timeorap [:"Y:T]Jiil[';1,:*"Ji"$ JffiJ i*E"d"iJii"' 
."',,e1[I,"il,",]3,,tv oi anv;;;;;' worror

whenever demanded
personal appearance,
Paper nexttime

must attend site at the exe
by the Ensineer-in-c-naise. I s!"';f;Z'; , occasion,
his performance witt not be accepting ,""!{;;i::,



6. Droppinq of Tenders:
- Tenders in sealed covers as mentioned herein below are to be dropped in the office of the Sub-Divisional Officer,Lachmapur

(l) Sub-Divislon, I & W. Dte., Midnapore, Paschim Medinipur on the date specified in the Annexure.

Tender documents for each work will be prepared in two sealed covers. ln one cover there will be documents as

mentioned in Para 3 A & 3 B above and Earnest Money Draft. This first sealed cover should be labelled as
,,Application for Sl. No.......... of NIT No.................... ". The second sealed cover should contain NIT documents,

2911 and the schedule of work containing signature of the applicant in each page as a token of acceptance along
with quoted rate at specified place and labelled as "Tender Documents of Sl. No......of NIT No........ "' Both the cover
should be sealed in a big cover and labelled distinctly & correctly.

' 7. Opening ofTenders:
The tenders will be opened as the manner stated herein below at the scheduled time as mentioned in Annexure, by the Sub-

Divisional Officer,Lachmapur (l) Sub-Division, I & W. Dte., Midnapore, Paschim Medinipur in his office, in the presence of the

tenderers or their duly authorized representatives. No subsequent objections whatsoever, raised by any participant, not

present during the opening of tenders will be entertained.
big outer seiled cover will be opened and cover labelled "Application for Sl. No......of NIT No...'.. " will be opened
firit for evaluation of eligibility. lf and only if the application for issuance of tender paper is accepted by the Sub-
Divisional Officer,Lachmapur (l) Sub-Division, I & W. Dte., Midnapore, Paschim Medinipur then only other sealed cover
labelled "Tender Documents of Sl. No........ of NIT No......... " will be opened and evaluated otherwise it will not be

opened at all and EMD will be released.

9. Earnest Monev:
Each Tenderer will have to deposit earnest money (EMD) of the amount specified in the annexure list of works in

thefollowing forms: -
i) Earnest money deposited in S B.l or any Nationalized Bank in the shape of Bank Draft / D.C.R. in favour of the

, payable at Midnapore,

Paschim Medinipur will be valid for the purpose.The original document must be affixed with the Application.

ii) No cheque or cash money will be accepted as Earnest Money.
iv) Earnest Money in the shape of N.S.C, K.V.P, and N.S.S. will not be accepted.
v) Adjustment of Earnest money with previous deposit if any cannot be entertained in any case.
vi1 Contractors should have to deposit 2.00% (Two point zero percent) of amount put to tender as stated in the list of works

^ during dropping of tenderforms and additional security shall be deducted from the progressive bills at 1% or suchamount
from Lach such bill, so that the total deduction together with the 2% EMD constitutes 3% of the tendered valueof work as

actually done.
vii) Security Money:
ln respect of successful tenders, the deposited earnest money 2.00% (Two point zero percent) of the amount put to tender
will be converted as a part of Security Deposit and an additional security @ 1% (one percent) of the work value as per

accepted rate will be deducted from the progresslve bills. All Contractors will be treated as outsider Contractor and

deductionof security deposit will be followed as above.
10. "Additional Performance Security" shall have to be submitted by the successful bidder if the accepted bid value is below

2O%ot the estimated amount put to tender. This Additional Performance Security shall be equal to 10o/o of the tendered

- amount iethe Lowest bid (L1) price. lts submission, validity and release etc will be governed as per IWD GO No 223-lB

daled 20.07 .2017 .

11. The Tenderer should quote his rates both in figures as well as in words in terms of overall percentage ABOVE / BELOW

/AT PAR the schedule of rates shown in the schedule of items of works.
12.The Tenderer should sign in each page of the tender documents and should write his name and full address in the blank

space of last page of the tender forms.
13. The tender with overwriting, illegible writing, erasing and incomplete one are liable to rejection.
14. ln the event of tender being submitted by a Partnership Firm it must be signed by each of the partners of the firm or a

Powerof Attorney holder, as stipulated in the lndian Partnership Apt'
1S. All the tenders in which any one of the prescribed conditions is not fulfilled will be rejected.
16. All the working tools and plants are to be arranged and supplied by the contractor entrusted with the work.

' 17. Acceptance of the tender will rest with the Sub-Divisional Officer,Lachmapur (l) Sub-Division, I & W. Dte., Midnapore,

Paschim Medinipur, who does not bind himself to accept the lowest tender and reserves the right to rejectany or all the

tenders received without assigning any reason whatsoever.
18. ln case of any non-scheduled Holiday/ Bundh/Strike in the aforesaid dates the next working will be treated as the

scheduled date for that purpose.

@-P- \e,t,QL
Sub- Divisional Officer

[-achmapore Irrigation Su b-Division
Irrigation & \Vateru'ays Directorate

P O - Nliclnapore, Dist -Paschinr \lcclinipur



ADDITIONAL TERMS & CONDITION
(TO FORM A PART OF THE TENDER DOCUMENT)

in the schedule of Rates of the pWDSOR(Building Work)
owever provisions in the relevant lndian standard will be

chedules of rates.
asurement stipulated in the schedule of rates mentioned in 1

2- a) lntending tendere.rs should thoroughly read the tender documents including the relevant drawings so as to acquireclear& accurate idea about the works to be done. The tender documents & the drawings can be seen in the concernedDivision / Assistant Engineer office.
b) Before tendering the tenderer should acquaint himself about the site of the works. particular attention should be given tothe following: -
i) Approach facility to the site.

^ !!l i-gn! t91 labour camp stack yard for materiats & machinery.
iii) Availability of water
iv) General site condition Rate should be quoted taklng into consideration of all the above aspects. No claim whatsoever onaccount of above factors will be entertained.
3. fiender documents) is to be nderer as a token acceptance of all theter . Full signature on the second r form must be affixed.4. ing those issued by the Dep ental godown shall be arranged by theCo his connection shali be borne

those to be supplied by the Deptt. Labour, tools & Plants, machinery & equipments
all be arranged & supplied by the contractor at his own cost.
nclusive of all statutory taxes, cess, levies etc. including royalty on minor mineral, sales

7' Royalty & cess payment documents from appropriate authority in respect of minor minerals consumed in the work mustbe submitted to the Deptt. As & when called for. ln the er ent bf failure to produce these documents sums due on thisaccount as per rule shall be deducted from the Contractor's bill. 1% (One percenQ Cess will be deducted from theContractor's Bill underWest Bengal Building & Otherworke le_2004.
8. No claim for idle labour on any account under any circum
9. The contractor shall maintain Site lnstruction Book at si e lnspecting officers of the Deptt.Th machine numbered page ted by the Engineer _ in _ chargeor The site instruction book pletion of the work.10 te in any respect shall be ht rejection.11 tender is accepted, shal - al agreement for execution of the work within 7 (seven) days^ from the date of communication of acceptance of his tende failiig which the Tender will be liable to rejection without anyfurther intimation..
12' a) The contractor will have to arrange at his own cost for land for his labour camp, stack yard, go-down for materials &yard for machinery & equipments required for the work Departmental land if available at oi neariricinliy of the worksite may be spared tothe Contactor ofthe aforesaid purposes on rent.
b) The Contractor will have to arrange at his own cost for approach road to the work site for carriage of constructionmaterials, machinery & equipment required for the work if necessary. Existing roads are to b-e repaired & arrangements for crossingchannels are also to be made at his own cost. Regarding damage calseo to eiisting lines of communication are to be made good aftercompletion of the work.
13. All tenders in which any of the prescribed conditions are not fulfilled will be rejected. -

14.
- He within a fixed time period with very high standard of quality.

'15. 
riate head.

16.
issued rate further, if necessary, for which no separate notice will be

17 ' lf any bidder, does not participate in tender after receiving tender form ,he may be debarred for some time to participate in future tender of thisDivision.

@*DrBr.zz
Sub- Divisional Officer

l-achmapore Irrigation Sub-Division
Irrigation [g Waterways Directorate

r P.O.- Midnapore, Dist.-paschim Medinipur

Memo No- z1E/6 Date-13.01.2022

copv submitted 'forwarded for information and wide Circulation to the:-

1) superintending Engineer, western Circle-lr, r & w Dte. paschim Medinipur.
2) Executive Engineer, West Midnapore Division paschim Medinipur.
3) sabhadhipati, Paschim MedinipurZiila parishad, paschim Midnapore.
4l Sub-Divisional Officer, Ghatal (t) Sub-Division, paschim Medinipur.
5) Sub-Divisional Officer, lnvestigation Sub-Division No-ll, Paschim Medinipur.
6) Office Notice Board. 

1-_,(-a*u
Sub Divi,ionJ >-

lachmapore Irrigation Su b-Division
Irrigation ee Waterrvays Directorate

P O.- N{idnapore, Dist,-paschim N{eclinipur



OF NOTICE TENDER
SD/NIT. 2

a)
Office of the Sub-Divisional Officer,Lachmapur (l) Sub-Division, I & W. Dte., Midnapore, paschim
Medinipur,

b)Date, time and Place for Openinq Tender :ZT.A1.2AZZ After S.0A p.fW
Office of the Sub-Divisional Officer,Lachmapur (l) Sub-Division, I & W. Dte., Midnapore, paschim
Medinipur,.

N.B: Original documents of all attested copies which one enclosed with the apptication should be
produced for verification beforeissurng Tender Forms. Payment witt bemade as per avaitability of
fund under Head of Non Plan/ Plan Maintenance Fund/SDS of West Midnapur Division.
Midnapore. Paschim Medinipur.

Sub- l'a->
lachmapore Lrigation Sub-Division
Irrigation [sr \\'ater\\ays Diretror ate

P O .- Miclnapore, Dist -Paschim N{edinipur



APPLICATION FOR TENDER

To
The Sub-Divisional Officer,
Lachmapur lrrigation Sub-Division,
Midnapore, Paschim Medinipur

Tender No:-......... ...of zozt-zz

Serial No of Work applied for :- ........

Amount put to Tender :Rs............' (Tender Value)

Dear Sir,
Having examined the NIT documents, l/we hereby would like to state that l/we willfully accept all
your conditions and offer to execute the works as per Tender no and Serial no stated above. lA/Ue also
agree to remedy the defects after/during execution of the above work in conformity with the conditions
ofcontract, specifications, drawings, bill of quantities and addenda.

- Dated this day of 2022

Full name of Bidder / Contractor:

Signature:

ln the capacity of:

Duly authorized to sign bids

For& on behalf of (Name of Firm):

(ln block Capital letters or typed)

Office address with seal if any:

Telephone no(s) (office):

Mobile No:

Fax No:

E mail lD:


